ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF DENTON, A TEXAS HOME-RULE MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION, RATIFYING A CONTRACT AND AN EXTENSION THERETO BETWEEN
THE CITY OF DENTON AND AKIMEKA, LLC, THROUGH MARCH 31, 2024, TO PROVIDE
DATA RELATED TO DENTON MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC’S EV CHARGERS IN
CONNECTION WITH A USDOE PROJECT; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, City staff executed a contract with Akimeka, LLC to share data related to
Denton Municipal Electric’s EV chargers in connection with a USDOE project; and

WHEREAS, the staff having recommended, and the City Manager having recommended
to the City Council that an extension to the existing data sharing relationship continue until the
project conclusion; and

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2023, Denton Municipal Electric executed an amendment with
Akimeka, LLC, to extend the contract term through March 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, this procurement was undertaken as part of the City’s governmental
function; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the action taken herein is in the public interest;
NOW, THEREFORE,

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DENTON HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. The findings and recitations contained in the preamble of this ordinance are
incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby ratifies the original contract with Akimeka, LLC
dated March 10, 2020 attached hereto as well as the contract amendment executed April 28, 2023
attached hereto.

SECTION 3. The City Council delegates the authority to the City Manager, or their
designee, to take any actions that may be required or permitted to be performed by the City of
Denton under such contract and amendment to the City Manager or their designee.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage and
approval.

The motion to approve this ordinance was made by and
seconded by . This ordinance was passed and approved by
the followingvote [ - [




Aye Nay Abstain Absent

Mayor Gerard Hudspeth:
Vicki Byrd, District 1:
Brian Beck, District 2:

Paul Meltzer, District 3:

Joe Holland, District 4:
Brandon Chase McGee, At Large Place 5:
Chris Watts, At Large Place 6:

PASSED AND APPROVED this the day of ,2023.

GERARD HUDSPETH, MAYOR

ATTEST:
JESUS SALAZAR, INTERIM CITY SECRETARY

BY:

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
MACK REINWAND, CITY ATTORNEY

Digitally signed by Marcella
Lunn
DN: cn=Marcella Lunn, o,
A || i\ 4 gp ou=Cityof Denton,

\9)Y f_l(' tlk LA “emaii=marcella Junn@cityofde
nton.com, c=US
Date: 2023.05.10 10:52:05
-05'00'

BY:




